

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00 WINDHOEK - 25 January 2007 No. 3775

CONTENTS

PROCLAMATIONS		
No. 1	Determination of date for the holding of an election of the Local Authority Council of Nkurenkuru: Local Authorities Act, 1992	1
No. 2	Determination of date and place for submission of nominations of candidates and polling day: Nkurenkuru Local Authority Council Election: Electoral Act, 1992	2
No. 3	Notification of name of person appointed as returning officer at the Nkurenkuru Local Authority Council Election: Electoral Act, 1992	
	Proclamations	

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 1 2007

DETERMINATION OF DATE FOR THE HOLDING OF AN ELECTION OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL OF NKURENKURU: LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me in terms of section 3(4A) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), I determine 23 March 2007 as the date for the holding of the election of members of the Nkurenkuru Local Authority Council.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, this 8th day of January, Two Thousand and Seven.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET No. 2

DETERMINATION OF DATE AND PLACE FOR SUBMISSION OF NOMINATIONS OF CANDIDATES AND POLLING DAY: NKURENKURU LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL ELECTION: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me in terms of section 50(1) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I make known that in respect of the election for members of the Nkurenkuru Local Authority Council, I determine -

- (a) 12 February 2007 as the last day upon which submissions of nominations of candidates for the election of members of the Nkurenkuru Local Authority Council shall take place;
- (b) that the place for the submission of the nominations referred to in paragraph (a) above, shall be as set out in the Schedule below; and
- (c) 23 March 2007 as the date upon which a poll for the election for members of the Nkurenkuru Local Authority Council shall take place.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 8th day of January, Two Thousand and Seven.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

SCHEDULE

Place where nominations of candidates will be submitted	Date	Time
ELCIN Nkurenkuru High School	12 February 2007	09H00 - 11H00

No. 3 2007

NOTIFICATION OF NAME OF PERSON APPOINTED AS RETURNING OFFICER AT THE NKURENKURU LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL ELECTION: ELECTORAL ACT, 1992

Under the powers vested in me in terms of section 50(1)(c) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), I make known that Mr. A. H. Siranda has been appointed in terms of section 51 of that Act as returning officer at the election of members of the Nkurenkuru Local Authority Council.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 8th day of January, Two Thousand and Seven.

HIFIKEPUNYE POHAMBA PRESIDENT BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET